- 1 SB143
- 2 137048-5
- 3 By Senators Waggoner, Brewbaker, Marsh, Pittman, Bussman,
- 4 Reed, Allen, Scofield, Whatley, Taylor and Orr
- 5 RFD: Finance and Taxation Education
- First Read: 07-FEB-12

SB143

1	SB143
1	$\sim$ KIA3
_	

## 4 <u>ENROLLED</u>, An Act,

To make a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$2,313,850 from the Education Trust Fund to the State Department of Education for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2012, to pay the entire \$5,000 salary supplement to teachers for the fiscal years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 who complete the process to become certified by the National Board of Professional Teaching Standards; and to authorize the payment of the same annual salary supplement provided for teachers for any principal who receives national board certification.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated two million three hundred thirteen thousand eight hundred fifty dollars (\$2,313,850) from the Education Trust Fund to the State Department of Education to ensure that for the fiscal years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 the entire five thousand dollar (\$5,000) salary supplement to teachers who complete the process to become certified by the National Board of Professional Teaching Standards be paid in the fiscal year ending September 30, 2012.

1	Section 2. Commencing on January 1, 2013, any public
2	elementary or secondary school principal who receives national
3	board certification from the National Board for Professional
4	Teaching Standards shall receive the same annual stipend or
5	supplement as is provided for public school teachers and
6	public school counselors who have received certification from
7	the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards.
8	Nothing in this section shall imply or be interpreted as a
9	right to any additional compensation for any prior school
10	year.
11	Section 3. This act shall become effective
12	immediately following its passage and approval by the
13	Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1		
2		
3		
4	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate	
5		
6	Speaker of the House of Representatives	
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17	Senate 23-FEB-12. I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passe the Senate, as amended.  Senate 19-APR-12 I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passe the Senate, as amended by Executive Amendment.  Patrick Harris Secretary	
19 20 21 22 23 24 25	House of Representatives Amended and Passed: 05-APR-12  House of Representatives Passed: 19-APR-12, as amended by Executive Amendment.	
26 27	By: Senator Waggoner	